

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 173/2022  
CM Nos. 666/2022, 667/2022 &  
2865/2022 in  
WP(C) No. 329/2022  
CM No. 1248/2022

Kuldeep Kumar Sharma & Ors.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. R.P. Sharma, Advocate in WP(C) No.  
173/2022  
Mr. S.S. Ahmed, Advocate in WP(C) No.  
329/2022

**Vs**

UT of J&K & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. S.S. Nanda, Sr. AAG for R-1 to 3  
Mr. Rajnish Raina, Advocate for R-4

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**23.05.2022**

Learned counsel for the respondents Mr. Rajnish Raina, Advocate, states that although the Municipal Corporation was the indenting department, the requisite amount have not been made available from administrative department i.e. Housing and Urban Development Department.

In that view of the matter, we deem it necessary to incorporate the Housing and Urban Development Department through its Principal Secretary, as party respondent No. 5. We direct the said officer to ensure that the amount requisitioned by the indenting department i.e. Jammu Municipal Corporation, be made available within a period of three weeks positively.

A report be also filed by the respondents with regard to the compliance of this order.

List again on 06.07.2022.

**(Rahul Bharti)**  
**Judge**

**(Dhiraj Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**