

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

Case :- WP(C) No. 173/2022 in
WP(C) No. 262/2022
a/w connected matters

Kuldeep Kumar Sharma and others

.....Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. R.P. Sharma, Advocate.
Ms. Supriya Chouhan, Advocate vice
Mr. S.S. Ahmed, Advocate.

v/s

UT of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- None.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TASHI RABSTAN, JUDGE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE

ORDER

In terms of directions dated 23.05.2022, the compliance report has been filed by the respondents which reveals that an amount of Rs. 10 Crore has been transferred in favour of the Assistant Commissioner (Revenue), Jammu on 04.07.2022, subsequently, this Court vide order dated 06.07.2022 directed the Assistant Commissioner (Revenue), Jammu to release the amount, so deposited, in favour of the petitioners on account of compensation for acquisition of land after proper verification and identification.

Mr. Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that till date, the amount so deposited has not been disbursed in favour of the petitioners despite order dated 06.07.2022 passed by this Court.

In view of the above, Assistant Commissioner (Revenue), Jammu is directed to file Action Taken Report in terms of order dated 06.07.2022 on or before the next date of hearing, failing which, he shall appear in person to explain the cause.

Registry is directed to forward a copy of this order to Assistant Commissioner (Revenue), Jammu forthwith.

List on 20.10.2022

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

(TASHI RABSTAN)
JUDGE

Jammu
28.09.2022
Michal Sharma

